

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 75852
District Court Case No. A-12-656710-B

Electronically Filed
Jun 28 2018 12:12 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ELAINE P. WYNN, an individual,

Petitioner

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK, AND THE
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

Respondent

and

STEPHEN A. WYNN, an individual, WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,
a Nevada Corporation, and KIMMARIE SINATRA, an individual,

Real Parties in Interest.

**REAL PARTIES' ANSWER TO EMERGENCY PETITION
FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027
JJP@pisanellibice.com
Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534
TLB@pisanellibice.com
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695
DLS@pisanellibice.com
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89101
702.214.2100

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.
(*pro hac vice admitted*)
RS@glaserweil.com
GLASER WEIL FINK
HOWARD AVCHEN
& SHAPIRO LLP
10250 Constellation
Boulevard, 19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310.553.3000

Mitchell J. Langberg, Esq., 10118
mlangberg@bhfs.com
BROWNSTEIN HYATT
FARBER SCHRECK LLP
100 North City Parkway,
Suite 1600
Las Vegas, Nevada 89106
Telephone: 702.382.2101

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest
Kimmarie Sinatra and Wynn Resorts, Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26 DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS..... 2

III. REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE 7

A. Extraordinary Writ Relief is Unwarranted 7

**B. The District Court Has Supervisory Power Over its Records,
 and Never Sealed the Transcript 8**

C. Court Records are Presumptively Accessible to the Public..... 10

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aspen Fin. Servs. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 5, 289 P.3d 201 (2012).....	8
<i>Goicoechea v. Fourth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 96 Nev. 287, 289, 607 P.2d 1140, 1141 (1980)	7
<i>Int'l Game Tech. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 193, 179 P.3d 556 (2008).....	8
<i>Johanson v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 124 Nev. 245, 250 n.18, 182 P.3d 94, 97 n.18 (2008)	9
<i>Kamakana v. City and Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172, 1178 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 597 & n. 7 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>Pan v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 120 Nev. 222, 228, 88 P.3d 840, 844 (2004).....	7
<i>Sonia F. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 125 Nev. 495, 215 P.3d 705 (2009).....	9

Rules

SRCR 3.....	passim
SRCR 4	10
